

No. 24-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES, LTD.,
NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS, LTD.,
CARNIVAL CORPORATION,
MSC CRUISES S.A., AND
MSC CRUISES (USA), INC.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD KLINGLER
Counsel of Record
ELLIS GEORGE LLP
4401-A Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 185
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 492-4678
rklingler@ellisgeorge.com
VINCENT H. LI
ELLIS GEORGE LLP
152 West 57th Street, 28th fl.
New York, NY 10019

(Counsel listing continued on next page)

January 16, 2026

JARED FORBUS
ELLIS GEORGE LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 3000
Los Angeles, CA 90067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Title III Liability Arises from Cuba's Seizure and Exploitation of the Dock Facilities.....	3
A. The Dock Facilities Are the "Property Which Was Confiscated."	3
B. Title III Did Not Cease Protecting the Docks From Trafficking in 2004.	6
C. Cuba and Its Business Partners Trafficked in Confiscated Property.....	11
II. Havana Docks' Former Interest Gave It Plenary Commercial Control of the Dock Facilities.....	14
III. Respondents' Approach Would Defeat the Objectives Congress Designed Title III to Achieve.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	23
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Connecticut Dpt. Of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	17
<i>Fernandez v. Seaboard Marine</i> , 135 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2025), cert. pending (No. 25-283).....	13, 21
<i>Hoffman v. Laurans</i> , 18 La. 70 (1841).....	21
<i>McLaughlin Chiropractic Assocs., Inc. v.</i> <i>McKesson Corp.</i> , 606 U.S. 146 (2025).....	17, 18
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	17
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v.</i> <i>Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	21

<i>Rodrigue v. Rodriguez</i> , 218 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Romeu v. Todd</i> , 206 U.S. 358 (1907).....	19
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	12, 18

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. §1752	17
18 U.S.C. §2339B.....	17
21 U.S.C. §802	17
21 U.S.C. §829	17
22 U.S.C. §1622g	16, 18, 23
22 U.S.C. §6022(1)-(6)	23
22 U.S.C. §6023(4)(A)	3, 4, 9
22 U.S.C. §6023(13).....	11, 12
22 U.S.C. §6023(13)(B).....	13
22 U.S.C. §6081(1)-(11)	6, 23

22 U.S.C. §6082(a)(1)(A)	1, 4, 6
22 U.S.C. §6082(a)(3)(A)	4, 23
22 U.S.C. §6082(a)(4)	4
22 U.S.C. §6083(a).....	18
22 U.S.C. §6083(a)(1)	4, 6, 16, 23
31 C.F.R. §515.565(b)	14

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (4 th ed. 1951)	20
Cuban Ports Act of 1891, Article 1	21
Cuban Ports Act of 1891, Article 12	21
Cuban Ports Act of 1891, Article 44	21
Cuban Ports Act of 1891, Article 48	21
Cuban Ports Act of 1891, Article 49	21
FCSC, <i>Section II Completion of the Cuban Claims Program</i> (1972).....	3, 10
H.R. Rep. 104-468 (1996)	9
U.S. Dep't of War, <i>Translation of the Civil Code in Force in Cuba, Porto Rico, and the Philippines</i> (GPO 1899)	19
